STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

315193

PRINTED: 12/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

С

COMPLETED

04/27/2023

NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
FOUNTA	IN SPRINGS AT CAPE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT		502 ROUTE 9 NORTH	
· CORTIX			CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	F 000		
	Complaint #: NJ00161342 and NJ00158976			
	Survey Date: 4/27/23			
	Census:99			
	Sample: 20			
	The facility is in compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for Long Term Care Facilities based on this complaint survey.			
	Survey Date: 4/27/23			
	Census:99			
	Sample: 20 + 3 closed records			
F 656 SS=D		F 656		5/20/23
	§483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(1) The facility must develop and implement a comprehensive person-centered care plan for each resident, consistent with the resident rights set forth at §483.10(c)(2) and §483.10(c)(3), that includes measurable objectives and timeframes to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive			
	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed			05/14/2023
	cy statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency whi ards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instruction			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING _

B. WING

Any deliciency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deliciency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENTE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENTE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210 (X5) COMPLE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		315193 B. WING					
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE ONLY OF THE APPROPRIATE ONLY OF THE APPROPRIATE			NTE	502 ROUTE 9 NORTH	DE	2172023	
	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	ECTION HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
assessment. The comprehensive care plan must describe the following - (i) The services that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being as required under \$483.24, \$483.25 or \$483.40, and (ii) Any services that would otherwise be required under \$483.24, \$483.25 or \$483.40 but are not provided due to the resident's exercise of rights under \$483.10, including the right to refuse treatment under \$483.10(c)(6). (iii) Any specialized services or specialized rehabilitative services the nursing facility will provide as a result of PASARR recommendations. If a facility disagrees with the findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its rationale in the resident's medical record. (iv) In consultation with the resident and the resident's representative(s)- (A) The resident's goals for admission and desired outcomes. (B) The resident's preference and potential for future discharge. Facilities must document whether the resident's desire to return to the community was assessed and any referrals to local contact agencies and/or other appropriate entities, for this purpose. (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this section. §483.21(b)(3) The services provided or arranged by the facility, as outlined by the comprehensive care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-competent and trauma-informed. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview, observation, and record review it was determined the facility failed to facility staff failed to implement a pain	assessment. The or describe the following (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, and required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, included the under §483.10, included the under §483.10, included the under §48 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's represent (A) The resident's reduired outcomes. (B) The resident's reduired discharge. For whether the resident community was associated contact agency entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plant plant, as appropriated requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section of the plant pl	e comprehensive care plan mustowing - that are to be furnished to attaint esident's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being at 483.24, §483.25 or §483.40; at that would otherwise be require §483.25 or §483.40 but are not the resident's exercise of rights including the right to refuse §483.10(c)(6). The ed services or specialized vices the nursing facility will all the passage with the ASARR, it must indicate its esident's medical record. In with the resident and the entative(s)-s goals for admission and so a preference and potential for a preference and any referrals to the assessed and any referral t	st said d	1. A. The deficiency occurred			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	315193	B. WING			04/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE MA	AY NURSING & REHAB CENT	TE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, N	CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
plan to address the resmental, and psychosod was identified in 1 of 25 care plans (Resident # the following: On 04/17/2023 at 11:35 of the facility, the surve #27 sitting in the hallwaderouched over. The reshe/she has a lot of pair did not say the location Review of the Admission Resident #27 was adm Medical diagnoses inclease Oz/08/2023, indicated to Interview of Mental States a set up for help for hygambulation. On 04/18/2023 at 10:15 observed Resident #27 Ex Order 26. 4B1 The left side, eyes close resident told the survey received Ex.Order 26.4(b) resident was talking with the left was talking with the	ered comprehensive care sidents medical, physical, cial needs. This practice 3 residents reviewed for 27) and was evidenced by 8 AM, during the initial tour eyor observed Resident ay on a Ex Order 26. 4B1 sident told the surveyor all the time. The resident of the pain. On Record revealed itted to the facility (a) the resident had a Brief stus of (b), meaning the consideration of the showed the resident was giene, eating, and (c) AM, the surveyor resitting in the hallway on a reresident's head was to get but arousable. The yor he/she had just 10 at "8-8:15". While the	F 6	care plan for resident #27 comprehensive pain care implemented to reflect curinterventions for residents? 2. A A complete audit for residents who report pain on 4/25/23 by the DON to they had pain care plans is resident chart. 3. A. On 4/25/23 the DON nursing staff on pain asse initiating care plans and diversigned designee of all resident chart arisk for pain care plans and diversigned designee of all resident chart are plans and thereafter for 2 additional on 4/25/23. Resident chare reviewed for accuracy of compliance. The DON will findings to the QA team dimeetings. 4. All audits will be review Administrator, DON and/or ensure compliance weekl and monthly thereafter petimeframes listed in action on 4/25/23. These audits at the quarterly QA meeting recommendations and/or Administrator and DON were ponsible for implement correction.	plan was rrent goals and #27 or all active was conducted determine if in place in I re-educated essment, ocumentation. N and/or residents who olan will be , then twice a ths and monthly months starting rts will be care plans and I report all uring quarterly red by the or designee to y, twice a month er the audit n #3 beginning will be reviewed ngs for feedback. The rill be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315193	B. WING			1	27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	Έ	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 02 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210	0 112	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Surveyor asked if resident feel that we but it helps my pair. On 04/18/2023 at 1 reviewed the physic resident was received. Ex Order 26. 4B1 one tab needed for Ex.Order On 04/18/2023 at 1 reviewed the reside plan. The care plan medication focus be locate pain as part. On 04/18/2023 at 1 reviewed Medication (MAR) in the Electrocytic which showed that assessed every should be which is scale. At the same time, the Annual Comprehere (MDS), an assessing Review of section of the resident was resident was resident was resident's pain as "mild".	nedication always made ay and the resident said, "yes, n". 10:34 AM, the surveyor cian orders which showed the ring the following for the following for the following for the surveyor ent's current and active care included a factor of the resident's care plan. 10:42 AM, the surveyor could not of the resident's care plan. 10:42 AM, the surveyor on Administration Record fonic Medical Record (EMR), the residents pain was fift and ranged from fift and ranged from pain on the numeric pain the surveyor reviewed the neive Minimum Data Set nent tool dated 02/08/2023. Unleast the conditions, indicated the time of the assessment, was described by the resident	F	656			
	reviewed the MAR resident's pain was	0:48 AM, the surveyor which showed that the sassessed on 04/18/2023 at esident was given [5x Order 20.48] for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315193	B. WING _			04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CEN	ITE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	medication, and it effective. The surveyor that all replanned for pain. Where the resident on 04/19/2023 at interviewed West 1/41 (LPN#1) regards said, "Normally, the of generalized pain Ex Order 26. 4B1 On 04/25/2023 at interviewed a West resident with pain. would appear on a receiving Ex.Order 20 "Yes it would". On 04/25/2023 at interviewed the Un Nurse (UM/LPN) on Resident #27 and surveyor that all replanned for pain. into the care plan of and was unable to surveyor, "Looks light". On 04/27/2023 at Nursing (DON) proin-service attendare education dated 04 surveyor, "I just was unable to surveyor, "I just was unable of surveyo	pain was reassessed after the was documented as being eyor could not determine had pain. 11:23 AM, the surveyor Unit Licensed Practical Nurse ling the resident's pain. LPN#1 e resident always complained in everywhere and received ". 10:50 AM, the surveyor		56			
		08:51 AM, the surveyor					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315193	B. WING _		C 04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 695	indicated that the faimplement a compresent plan for each resident rights, that objectives and time medical, nursing, nu	ed 12/6/2022. The policy acility was to develop and ehensive person-centered esident, consistent with includes measurable frames to meet a resident's ental and psychosocial needs the resident's comprehensive. 15 AM, the surveyor reviewed "Pain Mangement and dated policy. Under the idelines, number IV, it documentation of resident in interim care plan if present resection V. (c) it said to use revise care plan.	F 65		5/20/23	
SS=D	The facility must en needs respiratory c care and tracheal s care, consistent wit practice, the compressed and 483.65 of this series. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was determinated the necession of the series.	and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,		1. A. Resident #74 was not negati impacted by this deficient practice. Resident #74's Ex Order 26. 481 was replaced, tubing was dated 4/20/23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED		
						С	
		315193	B. WING		04/	27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	ensuring a resider a manner to prever follow physicians of saturation the results and c.) administration of saturation of satura	was stored in the spread of infection b.) orders by assessing a residents every shift and documenting failing to document of the was identified for 3 of 3 d for or order 26.481 care (Residents) and was evidenced by the side of the bed having lunch. The resident was not in a plastic bag. The surveyor or asked the resident said, "I'm it all the time, but they didn't on the resident was admitted to the edical diagnoses included, but interested in the resident was admitted to the edical diagnoses included, but	F 6	placed in a clear plastic bag for Ex Order 26. 4B1 and the in the room. B. Resident #42 was not negatimpacted by this deficient prace Education was provided by the 4/24/23 to LPN #2 regarding for Physicians orders for Physicians orders for Education, facility Corner 26. 4B1 politication, facility politication was provided by the 4/26/23 to LPN regarding follo Physicians orders for Corner 26. 4B1 policy and documentation. C. Resident #28 was not negatimpacted by this deficient prace Education was provided by the 4/26/23 to LPN regarding follo Physicians orders for Corner 26. 4B1 policy and documentation. 2. A. A complete audit for all a residents who have a Physician vas done on 4/20/23 to ensure Ex Order 26. 4B1 was coplaced in clear plastic bags. A was found unbagged was disconew consumer and was applied, dated bagged. B. A complete audit for all active who have a Physicians order for was done on 4/20/23 by the Densure all physicians orders and Physician notification was being active to the process of the policy was being and Documentation was being correctly. C. A complete audit for all active who have a Physicians order for all active house and physicians order for all active house for	tively tice. DON on ollowing Physician cy and tively tice. DON on wing facility ion. ctive ns order for by the DON ated and leaded and and arded and and arded arded and arded arded and arded arded arded and arded ar		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	Y	
		315193	B. WING		C 04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	·E '	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLE	TION
F 695	procedures/treatm wore Ex Order 26. On 04/18/23 at 10 Resident #74 in the resident set on the chair with a attached to the tar worn by the resident around the arm of was not in a bag, on the Ex Order 26. 4B1 in the ex Order 26. 4B1 in the with a Ex Order 26. 4B1. The surveyor also ex Order 26. 4B1 in the with a Ex Order 26. 4B1 order 2	enents indicated the resident 4B1 :30 AM, the surveyor observed the room in a Ex Order 26. 4B1 the AB1 had a Ex Order 26. 4B1 the AB1 had a Ex Order 26. 4B1 the AB1 was not being the AB1 was wrapped the Ex Order 26. 4B1 the AB1 was wrapped the Ex Order 26. 4B1 the AB1 had a Ex Order 26. 4B1 the AB1 was not being the AB1 had a B2 was wrapped the AB2 order 26. 4B1 the AB2 order 26. 4B1	F 695	,	arate, followed the stated in continue gnee on addits vice a for 2 addition tinue by e on all	
		surveyor asked if it was the the day prior and the resident		orders starting on 4/20/23. These will be weekly for 4 weeks, then two month for 2 months then monthly months.	ice a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315193	B. WING _			C 04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 0	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	On 04/19/23 at 01: the resident in the Ex Order 26. 4BI . The resident in the Ex Order 26. 4BI . The resident in bags educed in bags edu	49 PM, the surveyor observed room sitting in a sident was wearing to on the sident was attached to one of the sident was attached attached to the sident was attached t	F 69	4. A. All audits will be reviewed Administrator, DON and/or do ensure timely compliance we month and monthly thereafter audit timeframes listed in active beginning on 4/20/23. These reviewed at the quarterly QA recommendations and/or fee Administrator and DON will be responsible for implementing correction. B. All audits will be reviewed Administrator, DON and/or doensure timely compliance we month and monthly thereafter audit timeframes listed in active beginning on 4/20/23. These reviewed at the quarterly QA recommendations and/or fee Administrator and DON will be responsible for implementing correction. C. All audits will be reviewed Administrator, DON and/or doensure timely compliance we month and monthly thereafter audit timeframes listed in active beginning on 4/20/23. These reviewed at the quarterly QA recommendations and/or fee Administrator and DON will be responsible for implementing correction.	esignee to ekly, twice a r per the ion #3 audits will be meetings for dback. The e this plan of by esignee to ekly, twice a r per the ion #3 audits will be meetings for dback. The e this plan of by esignee to ekly, twice a r per the ion #3 audits plan of by esignee to ekly, twice a r per the ion #3 audits will be meetings for dback. The e meetings for dback. The e		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315193	B. WING			C 04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08	DE	2112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Resident #42 was a recorder 26. 4B1 Resident #42 was a revealed R limited to Ex Order 2. Review Data Set (MDS), ar 1/31/23 revealed R linterview of Mental resident was Ex Order 2. Resident #42 in the The resident was no of the observation. surveyor he/she wo not all the time. On 04/19/23 at 10:31 Physician Orders was two to three and the physician order Ex Order 26. 4B1 the doctor if below order with a start do of the Ex Order 26. 4B1 the doctor if below order with a start do of the Ex Order 26. 4B1 con 04/19/23 at 10:31 the physician order with a start do of the Ex Order 26. 4B1 con 04/19/23 at 10:31 the progress notes indicating the physician order with a start do of the Ex Order 26. 4B1	admitted to the facility on iagnoses included, but not 26. 4B1 w of the quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated esident #42 had a Brief Status of [50], meaning the	F6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			/ C. DOILL			С	
		315193	B. WING			04/2	27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IN SPRINGS AT CAPI	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	Ë	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 02 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	(MAR) indicated the being check daily, r ordered.	e resident solutions levels were not every shift as physician 38 AM, review of the care plan	Fé	395			
	included a focus for risk for altered 50 08/08/22 and revise another care plan finitiated with a revise	status: potential status: potential status: potential status; initiated on ed on 01/25/23. On 04/14/23 ocus of status of status ocus of status of status ocus ocus ocus of status ocus ocus ocus ocus ocus ocus ocus oc					
	the most recent Qu (MDS), an assessn	42 AM, the surveyor reviewed parterly Minimum Data Set ment tool dated 1/23/23. pecial procedures/treatments for accordance.					
	the unit Licensed P caring for resident a saturations for the saturations for the saturations that she was saturations the resident smoke they would be docusurveyor, "On my re PCC (meaning the system)". The surveyonumbers would a pand LPN#2 said, "I	10, the surveyor interviewed tractical Nurse #2 (LPN#2) #42 regarding resident. LPN#2 told the vould check the resident's "throughout the day and after d". The surveyor asked where mented and LPN#2 told the oster and then I would put it in electronic medical record eyor asked LPN#2 at what hysician need to be notified would notify the doctor if the was in the 80's, but usually percent".					
	(DON) provided the attendance sign in	41 AM, the Director of Nursing e surveyor with an in-service sheet dated 4/24/23 showing rided to nursing staff for					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED	
		315193	B. WING		04	C //27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CEN	TE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08	Ē	HZIIZOZS
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	documenting orders. The don tol show you we take the act on it right away. On 04/28/23 at 1:13 the policy titled, 'stated 1/5/23. Under Explanation and Confus 12 stated that staff any changes in the changes in vital sig	saturation per physician d surveyor, "I just want to hese things serious, and we have things serious, and we have a policy of the section Policy ompliance Guideline, number shall notify the physician of resident condition, including the physician of the section policy of the section policy ompliance Guideline, number shall notify the physician of the physician of the section condition, including the physician of the section of the section policy of the physician of the section of t	F 6	95		
	Resident #28 in his stated that she use On 4/18/23 at 12:50 Resident #28 utilizi minute via Ex Order Subsection 4/19/23 at 10:50 4/24/23 at 1:26 PM Resident # 28 utilizing A review of the Adra Resident #28 was a medical diagnosis to limited to Ex Order and A review of the quality and the statement with the stateme	6 PM the surveyor observed ng Ex Order 26. 4B1 per 26. 4B1 quent observations were made 3 AM, 4/20/23 at 12:33 PM, 4/25/23 at 11:54 AM of ing (CONTO) and (CONTO)				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315193	B. WING _		1	C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210		2112023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	management of car Resident #28 was reflected that Resid	ge 12 re, dated 2/1/23 reflected that ix Order 26. 4B1. It also ent # 28 utilized accorded 20.4B1.	F 69	95		
	reflected an order of Ex Order 26. 4B1 for for Secondaria." A review of Resider Administration Reco	below 93% as needed at #28's April 2023 Treatment ord (TAR) reflected the order				
	Licensed Practical I utilizes of contents of the signing it out on the During an interview	on 4/26/23 at 11:02 AM, the Nurse stated Resident # 28 needed. She stated she is not TAR, but she should be. on 4/26/23 at 12:26 PM the stated if the				
	Medication Adminis	ved the facility's undated tration Policy. The policy ministration record after				
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Label/Store Drugs a CFR(s): 483.45(g)(l §483.45(g) Labeling		F 76	61		5/20/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315193	B. WING	_		04/	C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT		ST 50	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 ROUTE 9 NORTH APE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210	04/2	2112023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Drugs and biologic labeled in accordar professional princip appropriate access instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In ac Federal laws, the foliologicals in locket temperature contropersonnel to have §483.45(h)(2) The locked, permanent storage of controlle the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distriguantity stored is not be readily detected. This REQUIREME by: Based on observatialled to properly stolean and sanitary deficient practice wobserved medication and was evidenced. On 04/20/23 at 12: presence of Licens observed the East medication cart who	als used in the facility must be note with currently accepted oles, and include the sory and cautionary are expiration date when a cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and access to the keys. facility must provide separately ly affixed compartments for ed drugs listed in Schedule II of a Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to an the facility uses single unit ibution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can l. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of a determined that the facility tore medications and maintain medication storage areas. This was observed in 2 of 2 on carts on 2 of 2 nursing units	F7	761	1. No resident had negative outcome occurring from this practice. Loose medication (pills) were discarded in drug buster bottle. Medication carts cleaned and disinfected. 2. A complete audit of all medication in the facility was conducted by the on 4/20/23. Any loose medications disposed of in drug buster bottle are carts were cleaned and disinfected. 3. On 4/25/23 the DON educated the conducted the co	n the s were on carts DON were nd all	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315193	B. WING			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ(DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	in the bottom of the these pills as they counted. At this tim surveyor that medic weekly and that the should be checking cart cleanliness and were not loose in the stated that there should be consumed the possible reason have been due to the cards (bingo cards be popped out as not this time LPN #1 medication pills usibottle in the medication pills usibottle for the Lind Manager LPN/UM of discovered and disroom drug buster business and the pills that all nurses should all nurses sho	drawers. LPN #1 collected were discovered and were e.e., LPN #1 informed the cation carts were cleaned enurses assigned to each cart when starting each shift for densured medication pills are drawers. LPN #1 further could not be loose pills in the cossibly fall out and be picked by residents. She also stated an for so many loose pills could the overcrowding of medication in the drawers causing pills to consider the medication drug buster ation storage room. 26 AM, the surveyor in the censed Practical Nurse/Unit cobserved the East wing medication cart which contained on pill in the bottom of a collected this pill as it was posed of it in the medication	F 76	nursing staff on medication s medication cart cleaning sche Audits will continue by the DC assigned designee on all unit 4/20/23. These audits will be weeks, then twice a month for then monthly for 2 months. 4. All audits will be reviewed Administrator, DON and/or densure timely compliance we month and monthly thereafte audit timeframes listed in act beginning on 4/20/23. These reviewed at the quarterly QA recommendations and/or fee Administrator and DON will be responsible for implementing correction.	edules. ON and/or ts starting on weekly for 4 or 2 months by esignee to ekly, twice a r per the ion #3 audits will be meetings for dback. The	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. DOILD			(c
		315193	B. WING			04/2	27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	502 F	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 9 NORTH PE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	for this as well as part of her inspections. The DON explained a possible reason for loose medications in the cart drawers would be from over crowding of the medication cards which then causes pills to be popped out as the cards are handled by nursing staff. A review of the facility's "Storage of Medications" policy with an implemented date 6/1/22, included that "it is the policy of this facility to ensure all medications housed on our premises will be stored in the pharmacy and/or medication rooms according to the manufacturer's recommendations and sufficient to ensure proper sanitation, temperature, light, ventilation, moisture control, segregation, and security." Under the section labeled "Policy Explanation and Compliance Guidelines" under "General Guidelines" includes "a. all drugs and biologicals will be stored in locked compartments (i.e., medication carts, cabinets, drawers, refrigerators, medication rooms) b. Only authorized personnel will have access to the keys to locked compartments c. during a medication pass, medications must be under the direct observation of the person administering medications or locked in the medication storage area/cart."		F 761				
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4 License/Comply w/ CFR(s): 483.70(a)-	Fed/State/LocI Law/Prof Std (c)	F 8	336			5/20/23
	§483.70(a) Licensu A facility must be lic and local law.	re. ensed under applicable State					
		ance with Federal, State, and ofessional Standards.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRU			SURVEY PLETED
		315193	B. WING			04/2	27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	502 ROUTE 9	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210	1 04/2	172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	compliance with all local laws, regulation accepted profession that apply to profess such a facility. §483.70(c) Relation Regulations. In addition to compforth in this subpart the applicable provingulations, including pertaining to nondiscrimination of CFR part 84); nondage (45 CFR part 84); nondage (45 CFR part 84); and age (45 CFR part 84); and abuse (42 CFR individually identifiated CFR parts 160 and provisions may resinon-compliance with This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation pertinent facility does that the facility faile Medicare & Medical authorization for a caccordance with 42 Regulations) 424.5	perate and provide services in applicable Federal, State, and ons, and codes, and with anal standards and principles sionals providing services in aship to Other HHS liance with the regulations set a facilities are obliged to meet asions of other HHS and but not limited to those scrimination on the basis of anal origin (45 CFR part 80); on the basis of disability (45 discrimination on the basis of anal origin, sex, age, or part 92); protection of human the (45 CFR part 46); and fraud and a part 455) and protection of alble health information (45 and fraud and the part 455) and protection of alble health information (45 and fraud and the part 455) and protection of alble health information (45 and fraud and fact and fact and fraud and fact and fact and fraud and fact	F8	1. The a docume approva 2. All resthis prace 3. Admir	sidents are potentially affectice. nistrator reviewed and was I on regulation 483.70(a)	eted by	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315193	B. WING			04/2	27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	Έ	50	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 02 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210	0-1/2	172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	According to 42 CF and supplier require maintaining active Medicare Program: "(a) Certifying commaintains an active provider or supplier certifies that it meet CMS verifies that it meet, all of the folk (1) Compliance with applicable Medicare. (2) Compliance with applicable Medicare. (3) Compliance with certification, and rerequired, based on supplies the provide and bill Medicare. (3) Not employing conference or entities that meet conditions: (i) Excluded from phealth care program and services cover violation of section (ii) Debarred by the Administration (GS Branch procurement programs or activities Federal Acquisition and with the HHS (76	FR 424.516 Additional provider ements for enrolling and enrollment status in the : pliance. CMS enrolls and e enrollment status for a r when that provider or supplier ets, and continues to meet, and meets, and continues to owing requirements: th title XVIII of the Act and e regulations. The Federal and State licensure, egulatory requirements, as the type of services or er or supplier type will furnish or contracting with individuals et either of the following Participation in any Federal ms, for the provision of items ed under the programs, in 1128 A(a)(6) of the Act.	F8	336	4. Administrator/designee will cond monthly audits for 3 months to ensicompliance. Reports of audits will be submitted to the Quality Assurance Committee who meet quarterly who review and determine frequency annecessity for future audits.	ure be bowill	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315193	B. WING			C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 0821		27/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	nonphysician practi nonphysician practi Physicians, nonphy physician and nonporganizations must events to their Med specified timeframe (1) Within 30 days (i) A change of own (ii) Any adverse leg (iii) A change in pra (2) All other change reported within 90 con 04/17/2023 at 9 surveyors to the fact facility entrance sighad a name of "Fouthat did not correspapproved name and "Oceana Rehabilita" As the surveyor ent displayed sign with Springs at Cape Malicensed, approved "Oceana Rehabilita" The facility name difacility and in the locape May" did not (Center for Medicai licensed and appro Rehabilitation and Mon 04/17/2023 at 1	tioners, and physician and tioner organizations. It is is is a practitioner organization of the ses:	F 8	36		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315193	B. WING				C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	Έ	502 R	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 9 NORTH E MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210	1 0411	2112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	Administrator (ALN Nursing (DON) for During entrance comanagement configured with same day, at reviewed various of that were provided with "Fountain Spridemonstrated on the documents provided that was being use facility's licensed napproved name/ch. On 04/18/2023 at 0 met with the ALNH At this time, the sulicense displayed on all of presented by the A "Fountain Springs. During the meeting ALNHA provided a the State of New J. (NJDOH), dated 10 referenced an approved with the transproceed with the trans	alHA) and the Director of the Entrance Conference. Inference, the facility is made that the facility's name at a year ago in 2022. 11:16 AM, the surveyor documents and facility policies by the ALNHA that presented ings at Cape May" the letterhead as the title. The ed showed the facility's name and prior to CMS ange of ownership approval. 109:53 AM, the state surveyor A to clarify the facility's name. In the wall in the reception area are CMS approved name of the ehabilitation and Nursing and documents and the DON with at Cape May." 109:53 AM, the state surveyor is the wall in the reception area are CMS approved name of the ehabilitation and Nursing and documents and the DON with at Cape May." 109:53 AM, the state Surveyor, the letter the facility received from the signs and documents are comparable. The letter the facility received from the letter of t	F	336			
	of Oceana Rehabil	anster of ownership interests litation and nursing Center." es to present, "The referenced					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED	
		315193	B. WING_		C 04/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PE MAY NURSING & REHAB CEN	TE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ (DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 836	application submit ownership of Ocea Center " from the owner. In addition "Simultaneously withe Facility will be Cape May." On page 2 of the Inew owner was at following the transissue the license of the items listed be by staff from the Econtinues to list a be submitted for the license for the new change the name. On 04/18/23 at 11 interviewed the AL facility was in the converting Oceans Center to Fountain to complete the na NJDOH nor could the final license. Tany additional info	ted is for the transfer of ana Rehabilitation and nursing previous owner to the current at the letter establishes, with the transfer of ownership, renamed Fountain Springs at a NJDOH letter, "Although the athorized to operate the facility action, the Department will not under the new ownership until low are received and reviewed bepartment." The letter number of items that need to be NJDOH to issue a new owners allowing them to of the facility. 35 AM, the State Surveyor NHA who explained that the stransition process" of a Rehabilitation and Nursing an Springs at Cape May and that the items listed on page 2, ame change, was sent to the the ALNHA provide a copy of the ALNHA could not provide rmation to further explain this HA would know more but was	F 83	36	
	On 04/27/2023 at met with the facilit the deficient pract change to Fountai NJDOH Licensure information or doc	11:45 AM, the State Surveyor y's ALNHA and DON to discuss ice of utilizing the facility's name in Springs at Cape May without approval. No further umentation was provided to the ute these findings.			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		SURVEY PLETED
					(
		315193	B. WING		04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING		С	
		060503	B. WING		04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MAY NURSING 502 ROUT	TE 9 NORTH	OUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET	
S 000	The facility was not standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficient and ensur implemented. Failuresult in enforcementhe provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation 8:39-5.1(a) Mandata (a) The facility shall	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with a New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of its. ory Access to Care comply with applicable	S 000		5/20/23	3
	regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: F0560 Based on interview documents, it was of failed to maintain the care staff-to-resider total staff for resider	and review of other facility determined that the facility he required minimum direct not ratios and was deficient in nots as mandated by the State resey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112,		1. Rates were increased, and ads to reflect increases allowing us to he to meet the required ratio. In additifacility signed contracts with two adagency staff companies to meet the required staffing ratio. 2. All residents are potentially affect this practice. 3. The DON to have weekly meeting determine upcoming schedules to anticipate needs. 4. The DON or designee will condumentally audits of the staffing patter ratios and report findings to the	nire staff on, the dditional e sted by ags to	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE 05/14/23

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060503	B. WING		04/2	; 7/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FOUNTA	IN SPRINGS AT CAPE	E MAY NURSING	E 9 NORTH	OUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
	codified at N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 (the Act), which established minimum staffing requirements in nursing homes. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021:			Administrator. In addition, the DON/designee will notify the result QA committee monthly for action appropriate.		
	One (1) Certified No (8) residents for the	urse Aide (CNA) to every eight e day shift.				
	residents for the ev fewer than half of a CNAs, and each di	staff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform				
	One (1) direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the night shift, provided that each direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties.					
	the facility for the w 10/08/2022, the fac staffing for resident	Staffing Report" completed by reek of 10/02/2022 through ellity was deficient in CNA as on 7 of 7 day shifts and ff for residents on 7 of 7 follows:				
	-10/02/22 had 11 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 110 residents on the 14 CNAs.				
	-10/02/22 had 6 tota overnight shift, requ	al staff for 110 residents on the uired 8 total staff.				
	-10/03/22 had 10 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 110 residents on the 14 CNAs.				
	-10/03/22 had 6 tota overnight shift, requ	al staff for 110 residents on the uired 8 total staff.				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	FLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED	
		060503	B. WING		04/2	7/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
FOUNTA	IN SPRINGS AT CAPE	E MAY NURSING	TE 9 NORTH Y COURT H	OUSE, NJ 08210			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 2	S 560				
	-10/04/22 had 10 C day shift, required 1	CNAs for 110 residents on the 14 CNAs.					
	-10/04/22 had 6 tota overnight shift, requ	al staff for 110 residents on the uired 8 total staff.					
	-10/05/22 had 12 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 109 residents on the 14 CNAs.					
	-10/05/22 had 6 total staff for 109 residents on the overnight shift, required 8 total staff.						
	-10/06/22 had 11 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 109 residents on the 14 CNAs.					
		al staff for 109 residents on required 8 total staff.					
	-10/07/22 had 13 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 109 residents on the 14 CNAs.					
		al staff for 109 residents on required 8 total staff.					
	-10/08/22 had 9 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 109 residents on the 14 CNAs.					
	-10/08/22 had 6 total staff for 109 residents on the overnight shift, required 8 total staff.						
	the facility for the w 02/11/2023, the fac staffing for resident	Staffing Report" completed by /eeks of 02/05/2023 through cility was deficient in CNA ts on 7 of 7 day shifts and aff for residents on 7 of 7 follows:					
	-02/05/23 had 8 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 105 residents on the 13 CNAs.					

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND FLAN	JEHN GUINELLE		A. BUILDING:				
060503		B. WING		04/2	; 7/2023		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	0-112	172020	
		502 ROUT	E 9 NORTH				
FOUNTA	IN SPRINGS AT CAPE	E MAY NURSING CAPE MA	Y COURT H	OUSE, NJ 08210			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 3	S 560				
		al staff for 105 residents on required 7 total staff.					
	-02/06/23 had 7 CN day shift, required 1	IAs for 103 residents on the 13 CNAs.					
		al staff for 103 residents on required 7 total staff.					
	-02/07/23 had 7 CN day shift, required 1	IAs for 103 residents on the 13 CNAs.					
		al staff for 103 residents on required 7 total staff.					
	-02/08/23 had 7 CN day shift, required 1	IAs for 103 residents on the 13 CNAs.					
		al staff for 103 residents on required 7 total staff.					
	-02/09/23 had 7 CN day shift, required 1	IAs for 102 residents on the 13 CNAs.					
		al staff for 102 residents on required 7 total staff.					
	-02/10/23 had 8 CN day shift, required 1	IAs for 102 residents on the 13 CNAs.					
		al staff for 102 residents on required 7 total staff.					
	-02/11/23 had 6 CN day shift, required 1	IAs for 102 residents on the 13 CNAs.					
	-02/11/23 had 6 tota overnight shift, requ	al staff for 102 residents on the uired 7 total staff.					

New Jersey Department of Health

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND FLAN	AND FEAR OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.		A. BUILDING:		COMP	COMPLETED			
		060503		B. WING			C 27/2023		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
FOUNTA	IN SPRINGS AT CAPI	E MAY NURSING		TE 9 NORTH Y COURT H	OUSE, NJ 08210				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM/	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S 560	Continued From pa	age 4		S 560					
	As per the "Nurse Sthe facility for the w 04/08/2023 and 04/04/08/2023 and 04/04/04/08/2023 and 04/04/08/2023 and 04/04/08/2022 and 04/08/2022 and 04/04/08/2022 and 04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/0	Staffing Report" com/ /eeks of 04/02/2023 of /09/2023 through 04/ cient in CNA staffing 14 day shifts, deficient on 1 of 14 evening shift for residents on 3 follows:	through 15/2023, for nt in total fts, and of 14						
	-04/02/23 had 6 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 102 residents 13 CNAs.	on the						
	-04/03/23 had 8 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 101 residents 13 CNAs.	on the						
	-04/04/23 had 6 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 101 residents 13 CNAs.	on the						
	-04/05/23 had 8 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 100 residents 12 CNAs.	on the						
	-04/06/23 had 7 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 100 residents 12 CNAs.	on the						
	-04/07/23 had 4 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 100 residents 12 CNAs.	on the						
	-04/08/23 had 7 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 100 residents 12 CNAs.	on the						
	-04/09/23 had 7 Cl day shift, required 1	NAs for 100 resident 12 CNAs.	s on the						
	-04/10/23 had 5 Cl day shift, required 1	NAs for 100 resident 12 CNAs.	s on the						
		al staff for 100 reside equired 10 total staff.							
	-04/10/23 had 6 to	tal staff for 100 resid	ents on						

New Jersey Department of Health

AND DLAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. BUILDING:				
		060503	B. WING		04/2	; 7/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
FOUNTA	IN SPRINGS AT CAPE	E MAY NURSING	E 9 NORTH				
	CUMMADV CTA			OUSE, NJ 08210	DNI .	0/5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 5	S 560				
	the overnight shift,	required 7 total staff.					
	-04/11/23 had 8 CN day shift, required 1	NAs for 99 residents on the 12 CNAs.					
	-04/12/23 had 8 CN shift, required 12 C	IAs for 99 residents on the day NAs.					
	-04/13/23 had 9 CNAs for 99 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs.						
	-04/14/23 had 7 Cl day shift, required 1	NAs for 99 residents on the 12 CNAs.					
	-04/14/23 had 6 tota overnight shift, requ	al staff for 99 residents on the uired 7 total staff.					
	-04/15/23 had 6 CN shift, required 12 C	IAs for 99 residents on the day NAs.					
	-04/15/23 had 6 tota overnight shift, requ	al staff for 99 residents on the uired 7 total staff.					
	interviewed the state was able to verbalize	02 AM, the team of surveyors ffing coordinator (SC). She ze the ratios of all three shifts sked if following ratios said "try					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIBELLY COLL ELERT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REV	/ISIT
315193 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	6/22/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE	MAY NURSING & REHAB CENTE	502 ROUTE 9 NORTH			
		CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0656	Correction	ID Prefix		(Correction	ID Prefix	F0761		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(i)	(Completed	Reg. #	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC		05/20/2023	LSC		(05/20/2023	LSC			05/20/2023
ID Prefix	F0836	Correction	ID Prefix		(Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
	483.70(a)-(c)						_ "			
Reg. #		Completed 05/20/2023	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		03/20/2023	LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		(Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		(Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			-	LSC			-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		(Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		(Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		(Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNA	ATURE OF SI	URVEYOR		Di	ATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				Di	ATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/27/2023			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO						s 🗆 NO	

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / DATE OF REVISIT **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 6/22/2023 B. Wing 060503 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENTE CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 05/20/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 5BKD12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

4/27/2023

PRINTED: 12/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315193	B. WING		04/2	27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT	E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000		
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th		ΚO	000		
	Healthcare Manage the New Jersey De Facility Survey and and was found to b requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protect	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life nd the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, .SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING				
K 345 SS=F	at Cape May) is a 1 1972, It is compose construction. The fa smoke zones. The building as per the current occupied be Fire Alarm System	tion and NC (Fountain Springs I-story building that was built in ed of Type II protected acility is divided into six - generator does 100% of the Maintenance Director. The eds are 98 of 120. - Testing and Maintenance	K 3	345		5/20/23
	A fire alarm system accordance with an with the requiremer Electric Code, and and Signaling Code	- Testing and Maintenance is tested and maintained in approved program complying ints of NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm e. Records of system enance and testing are readily				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 05/14/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 12/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315193 B. WING 04/27/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **502 ROUTE 9 NORTH** FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENTE CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 1 K 345 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on facility document review. observation. 1. We had a company conduct a smoke and interview, the facility failed to ensure smoke detection sensitivity test on the smoke detection sensitivity was checked every alternate detectors. year of the facility smoke detectors in accordance with NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling 2. All residents have the potential to be Code (2010 Edition) Section 14.4.5.3.2. This affected by the deficient practice. deficient practice had the potential to affect all 98 residents of the facility. Administrator and maintenance director Findings include: reviewed and was in serviced on regulation NFPA, 101 Fire Alarm System-Testing and Maintenance. The A review of the facility binder, provided by the Maintenance Director, contained inspection and Maintenance Director will schedule all testing reports for the fire alarm system for the smoke detector testing and sensitivity calendar year 2021 and 2022. A review of the testing with vendor in a timely manner. facility fire alarm "Inspection and Testing Reports" dated 07/19/22 revealed no reference to a smoke 4. The Maintenance Director will submit detection sensitivity test. smoke detector reports to the QAPI committee quarterly for the next year. The An observation on 04/18/23 from 12:10 PM to Quality Assurance Committee meets 2:45 PM with the Maintenance Director revealed quarterly who will review and determine the smoke detectors were in the corridors at the frequency and necessity for future audits. smoke barriers. 15 feet from the end of the corridors and 30 feet on center, and other concealed areas throughout the building. In an interview, the Maintenance Director confirmed that the smoke sensitivity testing had not been completed on the smoke detectors on 07/19/22. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72 K 511 Utilities - Gas and Electric K 511 5/20/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 12/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315193 B. WING 04/27/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **502 ROUTE 9 NORTH** FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENTE CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 511 | Continued From page 2 K 511 Utilities - Gas and Electric Equipment using gas or related gas piping complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code. electrical wiring and equipment complies with NFPA 70, National Electric Code, Existing installations can continue in service provided no hazard to life. 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview, the facility 1. A junction box was placed above the failed to ensure that an electrical wiring splice ceiling tiles for the electrical wire splice for was made in a junction box in accordance with the exit sign. NFPA 70 (2011 Edition) section 314.28(A2). This deficient practice had the potential to affect 44 of 2. All residents have the potential to be 98 residents who resided in the area of affected by the deficient practice. Conference Room 101. Findings include: Administrator and maintenance director reviewed and was in serviced on An observation on 04/18/23 at 2:03 PM revealed regulation NFPA, 101 Gas and Electric. an open electrical wire splice for the exit sign The Maintenance Director will do monthly above the ceiling tiles at the smoke barrier doors checks for 6 months to ensure that near Conference Room 101. electrical wires are in junction boxes. An interview with the Maintenance Director at the 4. The Maintenance Director will report time of observation confirmed the open electrical any issues quarterly to the QAPI wire splice was not in an electrical box. committee for the next year. The Quality Assurance Committee meets quarterly NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) who will review and determine frequency NFPA 70 and necessity for future audits. K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 5/20/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101

PRINTED: 12/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315193 B. WING 04/27/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **502 ROUTE 9 NORTH** FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENTE CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 761 | Continued From page 3 K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility 1. We had a company conduct an failed to ensure the fire doors were inspected inspection of the fire doors. annually by an individual who could demonstrate knowledge and understanding of the operating 2. All residents have the potential to be components in accordance with NFPA 101 Life affected by the deficient practice. Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 7.2.1.15. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 98 Administrator and maintenance director residents. reviewed and was in serviced on regulation NFPA, 101 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors. The Findings include: Maintenance Director will log and keep documentation of inspection of the doors. An observation of the facility's fire doors on 04/18/23 from 12:08 PM to 2:45 PM revealed the doors lacked the required inspection tags to be 4. The Maintenance Director will submit placed on the doors after completed inspections. door inspection reports to the QAPI committee quarterly for the next year. The The Maintenance Director was present at the Quality Assurance Committee meets time of the observation and confirmed the fire quarterly who will review and determine doors were not inspected annually. frequency and necessity for future audits. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315193	B. WING		04/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUNTAIN SPRINGS AT CAPE MAY NURSING & REHAB CENT				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HOUSE, NJ 08210		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIO	N
K 761	Continued From pa	ge 4	K 7			

DDOVIDE	D / CLIDD	LIED				N KEVISII R	KEPUR	K I	TDATE (OF REVISIT	
	R / SUPP CATION N			OCEANA REHABILITATION CENTER							
315193			Y1 B. Wing					Y2	6/22/2	023 _{Y3}	
	FACILIT					STREET ADDRESS, C	-	, ZIP CODE			
FOUNTA	IN SPRI	NGS	AT CAPE MAY NURSIN	G & REHA	B CENTE	502 ROUTE 9 NORTH CAPE MAY COURT HO		3210			
						ON EMPRIOCORTIN	, 140 O	210			
program corrected provision	, to show d and the	thos date and	ed by a qualified State su e deficiencies previously such corrective action v the identification prefix c).	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-2567 plished. Each d	7, Statement of Defici eficiency should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Correc d using either t	tion, that he regula	have been ation or LSC	
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE		
Y4			Y 5	Y4		Y 5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC	K0345		05/20/2023	LSC	K0511	05/20/2023	LSC	K0761		05/20/2023	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Dog #				Dog #			Boa #				
Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC				LSC			LSC				
							-				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC				LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed	
LSC			·	LSC			LSC			•	
REVIEWI STATE A			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/27/2023					CORRECTED DEFICIEN CIENCIES (CMS-2567)				s 🗆 NO		

4/27/2023

YES NO